

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2021-0161

State of New Hampshire

v.

Jesse Warren

Appeal Pursuant to Rule 7 from Judgment of the
Tenth Circuit Court – District Division – Salem

BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANT

Thomas Barnard
Senior Assistant Appellate Defender
Appellate Defender Program
10 Ferry Street, Suite 202
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar # 16414
603-224-1236
(15 minutes oral argument)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	3
Questions Presented.....	7
Statement of the Case and Facts.....	9
Summary of the Argument	16
Argument	
I. THE COURT ERRED BY REINSTATING THE COMPLAINT BECAUSE WARREN WAS NOT REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL.	17
A. RSA 604-A:2 and :3	17
B. Part I, Article 15 of the New Hampshire Constitution and the Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	23
C. RSA 604-A:2-f	27
D. Due Process	28
E. Fundamental Right, Structural Error	31
II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT ERRED BY REINSTATING THE COMPLAINT BECAUSE IT DID NOT FIND THAT WARREN WAS ABLE TO PAY THE FINE BY THE DEADLINE.	35
A. RSA 604-A:2-f	35
B. Due Process and Equal Protection.....	36
C. Preservation	40
Conclusion.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<u>Argersinger v. Hamlin</u> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972)	24
<u>Bearden v. Georgia</u> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Bellevue Properties v. 13 Green Street Properties</u> , ___ N.H. ___ (Oct. 8, 2021)	18
<u>Carrigan v. New Hampshire Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</u> , ___ N.H. ___ (July 20, 2021)	23
<u>Coleman v. Alabama</u> , 399 U.S. 1 (1970)	26, 27
<u>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</u> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973)	29, 31
<u>Gideon v. Wainwright</u> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	23
<u>Hamilton v. Alabama</u> , 368 U.S. 52 (1961)	25
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst</u> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	32
<u>Marshall v. Rodgers</u> , 569 U.S. 58 (2013)	24
<u>Mempa v. Rhay</u> , 389 U.S. 128 (1967)	25

<u>New York v. Hill,</u> 528 U.S. 110 (2000)	32
<u>People v. Vaughn,</u> 821 N.W.2d 288 (Mich. 2012)	32
<u>Rice v. Olson,</u> 324 U.S. 786 (1945)	32
<u>Rothgery v. Gillespie County,</u> 554 U.S. 191 (2008)	24, 25
<u>Scott v. Illinois,</u> 440 U.S. 367 (1979)	24
<u>Stapleford v. Perrin,</u> 122 N.H. 1083 (1983).....	12, 13, 29, 30
<u>State v. Addison,</u> 165 N.H. 381 (2013).....	29
<u>State v. Almodovar,</u> 158 N.H. 548 (2009).....	24
<u>State v. Ayer,</u> 150 N.H. 14 (2003).....	34
<u>State v. Dial,</u> 838 S.E.2d 501 (S.C. 2020)	32
<u>State v. Dupont,</u> 149 N.H. 70 (2003).....	34
<u>State v. Fowlie,</u> 138 N.H. 234 (1994).....	38, 39
<u>State v. Jeleniewski,</u> 147 N.H. 462 (2002).....	24, 25

<u>State v. Morrill,</u> 123 N.H. 707 (1983).....	38
<u>State v. Paige,</u> 170 N.H. 261 (2017).....	24
<u>State v. Stillwell,</u> 172 N.H. 591 (2019).....	33, 41
<u>State v. Vest,</u> 744 P.2d 288 (Or. Ct. App. 1987).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>State v. Warren,</u> No. 2019-0701 (N.H. Jan. 29, 2021) (unpublished order).....	15
<u>State v. White,</u> 163 N.H. 303 (2012).....	25
<u>State v. Wilson,</u> 169 N.H. 755 (2017).....	31
<u>White v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 59 (1963).....	26
<u>Wilkinson v. Austin,</u> 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	29

Constitutional Provisions

New Hampshire Constitution, Part I, Article 2.....	<u>passim</u>
New Hampshire Constitution, Part I, Article 15.....	<u>passim</u>
United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment	17, 23, 24, 25

United States Constitution,
Fourteenth Amendment passim

Statutes

RSA 259:39 9
RSA 262:18-26 9
RSA 263:64 9, 18
RSA 597:2 28
RSA 599:1 15
RSA 604-A:2 passim
RSA 604-A:2-f passim
RSA 604-A:3 passim
RSA 604-A:10 18
RSA 625:9 9, 19
RSA 651:2 24, 28

Court Rules

New Hampshire Supreme Court Rule 16-A 33, 41

Other Authorities

Wayne R. LaFave et al., Criminal Procedure
(4th ed. Dec. 2020 update) 25, 26, 28
